COLONIAL DOWNS - August 1, 2025 - Race 1
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 50% VBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 119 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $25,000 In Last 5 Starts).

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Mufasa (CHI) - 1:19.86 - August 12, 2024)

Purse: $70,000
Available Money: $70,000

Value of Race: $68,900 1st $42,000, 2nd $14,000, 3rd $7,000, 4th $3,500, 5th $1,200, 6th $1,200
Weather: Cloudy, 72° Track: Fast
Off at: 4:03 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

18Jul25 ‘MTH?® 4 Mike's Magic (Lopez, Paco)
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Fractional Times: 23.43 46.00 1:10.00

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

(22:57) (24:00) (12:79)

Chowser (Karamanos, Horacio)

Don't Ghost Me (Hernandez, Julio) (#abs
Nyquist Frequency (Concepcion, Axel)
Flick (Curtis, Ben)
Regency Tale (Villalobos, Ismerio)
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Final Time: 1:22.79
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Video Race Replay

Odds

3.90
4.70
1.60*
2.10
7.50
37.50

Winner: Mike's Magic, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Frosted out of Smile More, by Tiznow. Foaled May 04, 2022 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Upson Downs Farm & Louis W. Wright

Owner: George Vires
Trainer: Cibelli, Jane

Total WPS Pool: $55,338
Pgm Horse

4 Mike's Magic

2 Chowser

1 Don't Ghost Me

Trainers: 4 - Cibelli, Jane; 2 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 1 - Stidham, Michael; 3 - Blair, Jordan; 5 - Tomlinson, Michael; 6 - Allen 1lI, A.

Win Place Show Wager Type
9.80 4.80 4.80 $1.00 Exacta

5.40 4.00  $0.10 Superfecta

2.80  $0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers

42
4-2-1-3
4-2-1

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
28.60
27.94
57.15

Pgm
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Horse Name
Mike's Magic
Chowser

Don't Ghost Me
Nyquist Frequency
Flick

Regency Tale

Start

N O WO A

1/4
13

65 14
33

23
533/4
43102

1/2
Q12
64

32

42
21112
52 112

Str

1112
33102
21 1/2
55172
44102

68

Fin

(14
21 1/4
31 1/2
46304
58112
69 112

Pool
42,538
16,922
24,600

Comments

soon clear,ins,held
2p,5w1/4,closed,got 2d
ins,tipped2w,bid,hung
track btwn,3w1/4,wknd
tracked,bid4w,weakened
btwn5/8,6w1/4,weakened

Owners: 4 -George Vires; 2 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 1 -Susan Naylor; 3 - Novogratz Racing Stables, Inc.; 5 -Mark Farrar; 6 -Walter B. Doggett IIl;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
MIKE'S MAGIC was away alertly and quickly clear to set the pace on the inside, was well handled throughout and cut the corner leaving the turn and held

well while being kept to right handed crop urging. CHOWSER was allowed to settle early, two path on the turn and moved out to be five wide by the quarter
pole, closed well and gained the place award late. DON'T GHOST ME tracked the pace from the inside, saved ground on the turn and tipped out two wide
leaving the turn and made a bid but hung late losing the place award, bested rest. NYQUIST FREQUENCY tracked the pace between rivals and was three
wide by the quarter pole and weakened. FLICK tracked the pace from the outside and made a four wide bid on the turn but weakened in the lane.
REGENCY TALE tracked the early pace from between rivals, fell back on the turn and moved out to be six wide by the quarter pole and weakened.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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